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GREAT BARRIER REEF MARINE PARK

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 Juno 1997

GREAT BARRIER REEF MARINE PARK AUTHORITY
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 1997

~

OJ
X

U
c
OJ
C­
C­
«

7. Current Liabilities - Creditors

Trade creditors
Amount due to Great Barrier Reel Marine Park Authority

147,958
39

147,997

a. Reconciliation of Net Cost of Services to Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities

Net Cost of Services

Non-cash ilems:
Depreciation
ProfiV(losS) on sale or disposal of non-current assets

Change in assets and liabilities:
Increasef{decrease) in other assets
(lncrease)/decrease in creditors

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities

9. Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated surplus all July 1996 is represented by:

Property, Plant & Equipment
Accumulated depreciation
Cash - unexpended funds held by Treasury
Revaluation decrement
Asset adjustments

Operating result for the year ended 30 June 1997
Accumulated surplus at 30 June 1997

10. Commitments

Material capital expenditure commitments contracted for but not brought to account

DlTOA ENERA(_-18 SEP 1997

3,908,790

(772,872)
(15,722)

118,404
(147,997)

3,090,603

8,258,500
(2,575,94t)

84,555
(489,168)

52,143
5,330,089

27,710
5,357,799
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GREAT BARRIER REEF MARINE PARK AUTHORITY
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 1997

CEn.TIFICATE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
lit relallon (0 the operations of Ihe Great Barrier Red Marine Park

11le foregoing financial statements have been prepared as required by the relevant Agreements dated to May
1988 between the COnlmonweallh and Queensland Governments and the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park
Authority. We certify that-

(a) the SI:ltemelllS together with the other information and notes to and forming pari thereof are in
agreement with lile accounts of the Queensland DepannlCnl of Environment; and

(b) Ihe re<:eipt and expenditure of monies and the conlrol and management of assets weTe in accordance
with the approved programs and in accordance with the aforementioned agreements and previous
agreements executed between the Commonweallh and Queensland Governments with regard to day to
day management; and
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(c) in our opinion·

(i) the prescribed requiremems in respect of the establishment and keeping of accoums have
been complied with in all material respects; and

(ii) statements h3\'e been drawn up so as to present a true and fair view of the transactions and
cash flows of the Department of Environment in relation to the Great [)arricr Reef Marine
Park for the period I July 1996 to 30 June 1997. and of the financial position as at 30 June
1997.

-:;;.:-~~~
H McLOUGHLIN
Executi\'c Manager (Financial Sen'ices)

T TOLHURST
Director-General

OIT A ENEBA

18 SEP 1997
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GREAT BARRIER REEF MARINE PARK AUTHORITY
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 1997

CERTIFICATE OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL

SCOpl,'

[ hLl\'C amlilcu the linunciul Sllllcll1cnts comprising thc Opl:rotillg StaLcmclIt, Stalcment of Filllllll;iul PositiOIl,
Statclllcllt of Cash Flows, Notes to ant! I0n11ing part or the lill<J1H:i[l1 statements amI n:rtilicalt.:'s gi\'cn by the
Iliro:ctor-(kncml am] persoll responsihle for limmcial wlministrnlioll of the Qlh:clls]anu Lkpnrlmclll of Environlllent
- Grelll Ilarrit::r Red' Mfllinc Pnrk for the YCilT cllIbl Jil June 1997.

The Dircctor·(kncrnl of the Department of Environment is respoilsihlc for the prep,lralion allli the lorm of
prl'scntalion of the limmcial stakmcnls anti the inlonnniion they contain. I haVl~ mHJikd the fin<lllCinl slah.'lllcnls in
onkr to express un opinion Oll tlll.'tll.

'1l1e audit has ~en l:ol\l.lurted ill ll(l:ordmll:o.:: wilh (}AO AlIdi/illR S/I/I/(lrmls. Audit prOl.'edures im;]udcd
eXUlllilllllioll, on :1 lest hasis, of evidelKe supporting thc ml\ollllls und other disclosl1fes in Ihe lilllltlcial slatemenls
and Ihe evaluation of signifl(i1nt accounting. estimules These proccdures have Ix:ell ulldertaken to lonn an opinion
:IS to whdhcr, ill all materi<ll resperts, Iho.:: linancial statcmcnts urc presented fairly in :Kl:ordancc with prl'scrihcd
[ll:Wlllltillg stalldards and other presCliocd re~ltlirelllellts so as to present a \'iew whidl is l:Ollsislt.'lll with 1I1y
l1udcrstanding. or the entit)~s l"ilHlllcial positioll, the rcsults of its operatiolls amI cush 11ows.

Thc ltlldit opinion cxpresscd ill this certilicale has h.:CI1 lonned onlhe aoo\'e hasis.

Autlil Opinillll

III tenns or the Agreements dnled III Mny 1'.HlH between the Commollwenlth and Qlleenslnnd UoverlUlleuts and the
(lreat B<lrrier Reef Marine P<lrk Authority rdating to the lllallllgCIllCllt of the Great narricr Rcef MllTiue Park
Authority rdnting 10 the 11ll111agemellt of Ihe (ircat Barrier Recf Marinc Park I havc c:\H1nined the tillul1I:iul
stalclll":llts for 1')'16·1<)97 of the (jr":DlIJarri..:r IkeI' Marine Park ,lml c..:rtify Ilml -

(a) IllHve rccein~(1 Dll the intimualion and eXlll:lI1alions which I ha\'e fl:l..J!lir..:u:

(h) the for..:going fillancial stakm":llts llre in l:olllormily wilh Ihe pr..:scrihcu lln'mmling standards auu nre
in ag.r..:..:lllcllt with thc an·Ollllts lUUJ r..:cords of Ih..: Qll":":lIslmLu [)cparlmClll of EuviroulIl..:nt [lnd

(c) in my opinion.

(i) the pr..:s..:ri~d r..:quir":lllents ill r..:spc..:t of the ..:stablishm":llt ,tlll.1 keeping of aC1.:ollllls ha\'e
be..:n l'Olllpli..:u with ill alllllllkrial r..:s~..:ts: anu

(ii) th..: stat":Ill":lIts hll\"": 11l:":11 drm\llllp so as to pr..:s..:nt II Imc ami thir \'i..:\\' of the lransactions
of thc (Jr..:al Barrier R..:d" MDrine Purk for the p..:rioJ 1 July I')l)(, to .lO Jllll": 19<)7, and of
the tinancial position as {It JIJ JUlle 1997.

U M ROI.I.ASON
Auditor-( iellerul

DITOA ENEBAL

·1 BSEP 1997
OF C'UEENSLANO__
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Appendix M Report of the
Auditor-General

Independent Audit Report

To the Minister for the Environment

Scope

I have audited the financial statements of the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park
Authority for the year ended 30 June 1997. The financial statements comprise:

• Statement by Authority members;

• Operating Statement;

• Statement of Assets and Liabilities;

• Statement of Cash Flows;

• Schedule of Commitments;

• Schedule of Contingencies; and

• Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements.

The members of the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority are responsible for the
preparation and presentation of the financial statements and the information
contained therein. I have conducted an independent audit of the financial statements
in order to express an opinion on them to you, the Minister for the Environment.

The audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian National Audit Office
Auditing Standards, which incorporate the Australian Auditing Standards, to provide
reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. Audit procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence
supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the financial statements, and the
evaluation of accounting policies and significant accounting estimates. These
procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion as to whether; in all material
respects, the financial statements are presented fairly in accordance with Australian
Accounting Standards, other mandatory professional reporting requirements (Urgent
Issues Group Consensus Views) and statutory requirements so as to present a view
which is consistent with my understanding of the Authority's financial position, the
results of its operations and its cash flows.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.



Audit Opinion

In accordance with section 55 of the Greal Barrier Reef Marille Pork AIlIilorily Act 1975,
I now report that the statements are in agreement with the accounts and records of
the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority, and in my opinion:

(i) the statements are based on proper accounts and records;

(ij) the statements present fairly in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards
and other mandatory professional reporting requirements, the financial position
of the Authority as at 30 June 1997 and the results of its operations and its cash
flows for the year then ended;

(iii) the receipt, expenditure and investment of moneys, and the acquisition and
disposal of assets, by the Authority during the year have been in accordance with
the Greal Barrier ReefMarille Pork Autilorily Acl 1975; and

(iv) the statements are in accordance with the Guidelilles for Fillallcial SIalell/wls of
COII/II/olllveallil Aulilorilies.

Australian National Audit Office

Colin McPherson

Executive Director

for the Aud itor-Genera I

Canberra

13 October 1997



Index

::J
a..
ro
x

15,16
36,38
27,31

35
27,34,44,45,48,82

13, 31, 32
38

10,13,24
13, 23, 24, 37, 50

36,37
22, 23

25
13,38
14,19

32, 39, 41, 44, 70
42, 68
34,36

20
36,40,44
14,27,31

22,56
56
10
50

36, 38, 44, 81
9,36,38,44,50,56,57,88

19

13,14,26,32,50,68
71

42,67
40

36, appendiX G
50

26,35,45
20
20

16, 18, 31, 32
52,88

14,23,37
appendix E, appendiX F

42
12,15,23,36

19,36,40,70,81,82,87
30-48

41
41,66
16,17

16,23,35,43,45, appendiX A, appendiX L

Aboriginal ilnd Torres Strait Islander issues
advertising costs
agency bargaining
AMSAT -
Australian Public Service
artificial reefs
Australian Institute of ivlarine Science
Australian Maritime SClfct)' Authority
bioremcdiation
Cairns area
Canberra office
commercial fishing
committees
computer systems
conservation
consultancies
corp0l'nte operations
corporate plan
corporate services
COTSWATCH
CRC Reef Research Centre
critical issues (see key issues)
crown-of-thorns starfish
CSIRO
Darumbal Naolar
databClses
day-ta-day management
defence
Department of the Environment, Sport and Territories
Dugong Protection Areas
dugongs
education
effects of fishing
ENCORE
endangered species
Environment AusLralia
Environmental ivtanagement Charge
Equal Emplo)'ment Opportunit)'
ERIN
ethics
External Services Section
Far Northern Section
fishing
freedom of information
gill nelling
Giru Dala
Great Barrier Reef Aquarium
Great Barrier Reef Consultative Committee
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Act



3, 32, 40, 41, 46
17,35,38

26,37
13,14

9,44,88
20

13,14,27,32,37
35

42,66
47,52,66, oppendix G

12,36
18,32,38

6
6
6

10,13,18,46
35,38

15,19,20,21,23,36,38,50
22,32

66
36
40
35
40
45

12-28,32
26,37

13,14,18,23,31,32,37
20
20
50

27,32
27
40
67
3

40
31,50

32

><
OJ
-0
C

•
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